GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3389
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2021

Kitchen cum Stores under MDMS

3389. DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is true that nearly 30,500 Kkitchen-cum-stores were sanctioned for
Telangana between 2006-07 and 2019-20;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise;

(c) whether it is true that out of these only 17,500 have been constructed and 12,500 are
yet to be constructed;

(d) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(e) the steps taken to construct the remaining kitchen-cum-stores and by when they are
likely to be completed?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(@) to (e): Under the Mid-Day Meal Scheme (MDMS), the Central Government started
providing 100% Central Assistance for construction of kitchen-cum-stores at a flat rate
of Rs. 60,000/- per unit since 2006-07. All the States and UTs including Telangana
have expressed their inability to construct Kitchen-cum-Stores (KcS) at old rates i.e.
@ Rs.60,000/- per unit due to cost escalation. Accordingly, the norms for kitchen-
cum-stores have been revised from the month of December, 2009 and the cost of
construction of Kitchen-cum-Stores is now determined on the basis of plinth area
norms and the State Schedule of Rates prevalent in the States and UTs. All the States
and UTs including Telangana have also been advised to expedite the construction of
remaining KcS.

As informed by State Government of Telangana, 17,483 Kitchen-cum-Store have been
constructed and 3698 are in progress. It has also been decided by the State
Government to develop infrastructure facility in all the schools in three phases for
construction of remaining Kitchen-cum-Stores. The District-wise details of Kitchen-
cum-Stores (KcS) sanctioned and constructed in Telangana under the Scheme during
2006-07 to 2019-20 is given at Annexure.



Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.
3389 for 09.08.2021 raised by Dr. G. Ranjith Reddy, Hon’ble MP regarding Kitchen
cum Stores under MDMS

District-wise details of Kitchen-cum-Stores (KcS) sanctioned and constructed in respect
of State Govt. of Telangana under MDMS during 2006-07 to 2019-20

No. of Kitchen- | No. of Kitchen - | No. of Kitchen -
o cum-Stores: cum-Stores cum-Stores in
SI. No. Districts sanctioned during Constructed Progress
2006-07 to 2019-
20

1 Adilabad

2 Komram Bheem

3 Mancherial 3206 1419 713
4 Nirmal

5 Bhadradri

5 Khammam 3557 1545 268
7 Hyderabad 0 0 0
8 Karimnagar

9 Jagitial
10 Peddapalli 2935 1965 202
11 Rajanna
12 Warangal (U)
13 Warangal (R)
14 Janagoan
15 Jayashankar 3861 2169 502
16 Mulugu
17 Mahabubabad
18 Nizamabad
19 Kamareddy 2341 1915 70
20 Mahabubnagar
21 Jogulamba
22| Nagarkurnool 4082 2397 325
23 Narayanpet
24 | Wanaparthy
25 Sangareddy
26 Medak 3699 2014 774
27 Siddipet
28 Ranga Reddy
29 Medchal 3175 1816 457
30 Vikarabad
31 Nalgonda
32 Suryapet 3952 2243 387
33 Yadadri

TOTAL 30408 17483 3698
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